SECOND AMENDMENT
TO
AGREEMENT FOR BEACH WATCHERS PROGRAM

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT is made, to that certain Agreement for Beach Watchers
Program and Training Services dated [ & ZTthe “Agreement”) by and between the CITY
OF MUKILTEO, a Washington municipal corporation (hereinafter the “City”), and SNOHOMISH
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (hereinafter the “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Agreement for the purposes of providing
stewardship and education and the parties desire to amend this agreement to allow for another
year of services to be provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth‘ below, it is agreed
by and between the parties as follows:

1. Scope of Services. Section 1 of the Agreement is amended to add the work as shown
in Exhibit A-1, attached to this Amendment and incorporated herein.

2. Time of Performance. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended to extend the duration
of this Agreement for performance of the work shown in Exhibit A-2 to December 31, 2020

3. Compensation. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to provide compensation to
the Contractor for the work to be performed as described in Exhibit A-2 in an amount not to
exceed Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500).

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY MODIFIED BY THIS AMENDMENT, ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
OF THE AGREEMENT SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment on this
day of 7 , 2020.

CITY OF MUKILTEO CONTRACTOR

(/Z/%W/ By: _’%

J?‘Wﬁé’V’GZig/ergoﬁ,/ Mayor lts:  P\ceXar




)
Lo .
‘
R I .
’ W
. L ) i
. |
. K :
:
. . §
. . G
o ’
. e




EXHIBIT A-2
BEACH WATCHERS PROGRAM & TRAINING SERVICES
2020

WSU Snohomish County Extension Beach Watcher Overview:

WSU Beach Watchers are university-caliber trained volunteers committed to the protection of
Puget Sound watersheds through education, research and personal stewardship. Washington
State University Snohomish County Extension provides staff support and all necessary training
to ensure that Beach Watcher activities are based on science, available to the general public and
fill existing needs.

Beach Watchers and staff will:

1. Offer training opportunities for County-based volunteers: Beach Watchers and Beach
Naturalists. Each training session will be designed for people interested in learning about the
marine environment and sharing that knowledge with park users and neighbors. Staff will recruit
from these trained volunteers for working at Mukilteo Lighthouse Park with the intention of each
new person being mentored by existing Beach Watchers.

2. Provide docent assistance to at least 6 groups of school children who are visiting Mukilteo
Lighthouse Park during exceptional low-tides in Spring / Summer 2020. We will work in
partnerships with the City of Mukilteo Recreation and Cultural Services Division to advertise the
availability of WSU Beach Watcher assisted field trips as well as notifying teachers and
educators from previous years through email notices.

3. WSU Beach Watchers will be at Mukilteo Lighthouse Park for at least two hours on six
different days during summer month low tides. WSU Beach Watchers will interact with the
public utilizing either a touch tank or roving the beach. These events will be advertised through
various avenues. WSU Beach Watchers will provide the list of dates to the Mukilteo Recreation
and Cultural Services Division by March 29, 2020.

4. Mukilteo Lighthouse Park has several large kiosks. WSU Beach Watchers will refresh
information throughout the year, and bi-monthly during the busy summer season. Materials will
be educational in nature and graphically pleasing.

5. WSU staff will provide one final report and semiannual invoices.

Note: The City of Mukilteo will allow WSU to provide parking passes for volunteers on their
naturalist or training days which will be accepted by Parking Enforcement.



2020 Budget

Item Recreation
and Cultural
Services

Staff Time 7000

Supplies / Copies

Travel 500

Total 7,500




